
	
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	amendment of solicitation/modification of contract
	
	1
	9

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.


	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	
136
	See Block 16C
	
	

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	OPOS
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA
	

	Procurement Office
	

	Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899
	

	
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)
	
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	
	
	

	Space Gateway Support

2411 Dulles Corner Park, Suite 500
	
	

	     Herndon, VA 20171-3430
	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

	
	
	NAS10-99001

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	
	
	August 21, 1998

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	[    ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  Error! Reference source not found. [    ]  is extended, [   ]  Error! Reference source not found.is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or  (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	1. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)



	                                 13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

                                  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	
	a.  this change order is issued pursuant to:  (Specify authority)  the changes set forth in item 14 are made in the contract order no. in item 10a.

	
	b.  the above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of far 43.103(b).

	X 
	c.  this supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:
 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)

	 
	D.  other (Specify type of modification and authority) 

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [  ] Error! Reference source not found.is not, Error! Reference source not found. [ X ] is required to sign this document and return  3   copies to the issuing office.

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	The purpose of this modification is to provide for a decrease in cost and fee associated with the descope of the athletic fields maintenance at Patrick AFB, CCR 02-01.  The decrease for the base period is ($272,941) for costs and ($21,353)* for fee, for a total of ($294,294). The option 1 decrease is ($744,493) for costs and ($59,560) for fee, for a total of ($804,053).  The total decrease for cost is ($1,017,434) and ($80,913) for fee, for a total of ($1,098,347).

This change revises Article B-3, Contract Value; Article B-4, Award Fee; Article B-6, Incremental Transition of Work Requirements; Article G-2, Contract Funding; Section J-1, SOW, paragraph 2.2.2.1, Roads and Grounds and Technical Exhibit 5.5 – 830, Athletic Fields to be Serviced, as shown on the attached pages. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the contractor’s proposal for adjustment, the contractor hereby releases the government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts and circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

*The negotiated total award fee decrease of ($21,835) for the base period was revised to ($21,353) to reflect the actual earned award fee for the effected/completed award fee period 7. The contractor shall credit a future award fee voucher to reflect the decrease of $4,870 as a result of this modification.

End of Modification

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	  Victoria G. Lockard
	Ernest G. Tweedie

	       Director, Contracts
	Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	  /s/  Victoria G. Lockard  
	30 Aug 2002
	BY

       /s/  Ernest G. Tweedie 
	06 Sep 2002

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	                NSN 7540-01-152-8070                                                                         30--105                                                                                             STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDIION UNUSABLE                                                                                                                                                                    Prescribed by GSA

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


ARTICLE B-3
CONTRACT VALUE

The contract value is summarized below:   


[image: image1.wmf]Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award 

Fee

Contract Value

Phase-In Period

  (Sept. 1998)

$1,113,485

$1,113,485

 

Basic Period Thru Mod 134

 (10/1/98-9/30/03)

$1,011,858,392

$66,291,808

$1,078,150,200

Mod No. 136

($272,941)

($21,353)

($294,294)

Option 3AA

  (10/1/99-9/30/00)

$2,065,721

$165,258

$2,230,979

Option 3AB

$6,589,025

$527,123

$7,116,148

(10/1/00-9/30/

03

)

Option 5A

  (4/1/99-9/30/03)

$1,469,446

$117,556

$1,587,002

Subtotal

$1,022,823,128

$67,080,392

$1,089,903,520

Option 1 Thru Mod 134

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$1,145,355,867

$83,271,733

$1,228,627,600

Mod No. 136

($744,493)

($59,560)

($804,053)

Option 2A 

(Not exercised mod 112)

  (10/1/01-9/30/03)

$0

$0

$0

Option 2B 

(Not to be exercised mod 112)

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$0

$0

$0

Option 3B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$12,352,470

$988,198

$13,340,668

Option 4A (Not exercised Mod 134)

  (1/1/02-9/30/03)

$0

$0

$0

Option 4B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$3,878,269

$310,262

$4,188,531

Option 5B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$1,657,930

$132,633

$1,790,563

TOTAL

$2,185,323,171

$151,723,658

$2,337,046,829

*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.


ARTICLE B-4     AWARD FEE 

The amount of award fee earned, if any, shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment J-8, Award Fee Evaluation Plan, and other provisions of this contract as applicable.  The following specifies by award fee period the amount of available award fee, the amount of earned award fee, and the award fee score. 


[image: image2.wmf]Available 

Award Fee 

Through 

Previous Mods

Total 

Award Fee 

For Mod 

136

Adjusted 

Available 

Award Fee 

Earned Award 

Fee 

Award Fee 

Score and 

Mod

10/01/98

03/31/99

$7,751,315

$7,751,315

$6,201,701

80% Mod 15

04/01/99

09/30/99

$6,103,304

$6,103,304

$4,910,222

80% Mod 36

10/01/99

03/31/00

$7,856,460

$7,856,460

$6,756,375

86% Mod 57

04/01/00

09/30/00

$6,476,529

$6,476,529

$5,505,049

85% Mod 75

10/01/00

03/31/01

$7,583,762

$7,583,762

$6,750,060

89% Mod 99

04/01/01

09/30/01

$6,921,803

$6,921,803

$6,243,380

91%Mod118

10/01/01

03/31/02

$5,277,839

-$5,352

$5,272,487

$4,819,979

91%Mod127

04/01/02

09/30/02

$9,839,871

-$5,426

$9,834,445

10/01/02

03/31/03

$8,045,879

-$5,501

$8,040,378

04/01/03

09/30/03

$8,045,882

-$5,556

$8,040,326

BASIC SUBTOTAL 

$73,902,644

-$21,835

$73,880,809

10/01/03

03/31/04

$8,068,061

-$5,658

$8,062,403

04/01/04

09/30/04

$8,065,447

-$5,697

$8,059,750

10/01/04

03/31/05

$8,153,332

-$5,739

$8,147,593

04/01/05

09/30/05

$8,152,342

-$5,774

$8,146,568

10/01/05

03/31/06

$8,271,798

-$5,849

$8,265,949

04/01/06

09/30/06

$8,271,429

-$5,881

$8,265,548

10/01/06

03/31/07

$8,438,962

-$6,060

$8,432,902

04/01/07

09/30/07

$8,436,280

-$6,135

$8,430,145

10/01/07

03/31/08

$8,635,347

-$6,344

$8,629,003

04/01/08

09/30/08

$8,634,936

-$6,423

$8,628,513

OPTION SUBTOTAL 

$83,127,934

-$59,560

$83,068,374

GRAND TOTAL

$157,030,578

-$81,395

$156,949,183

BASIC PERIOD OF 

PERFORMANCE

OPTION PERIOD


ARTICLE G-2             CONTRACT FUNDING

Pursuant to FAR Clause 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, funds presently allotted to this contract and the period through which they are estimated to be adequate are specified in the table below:

	
	
	
	
	
	FUNDED
	

	AS OF MOD
	
	CONTRACT VALUE
	  FUNDED

     COST
	FUNDED

    FEE
	TOTAL COST AND FEE
	ADEQUATE THROUGH

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	BASIC
	
	$1,039,324,852
	$1,113,485
	$0
	$1,113,485
	09/30/98

	2
	
	
	$3,260,000
	$283,343
	$3,543,343
	10/04/98

	3
	
	
	$75,604,000
	$6,048,000
	$81,652,000
	01/31/99

	4
	
	
	$7,700,000
	$226,616
	$7,926,616
	02/10/99

	5
	
	
	$10,217,447
	$888,474
	$11,105,921
	02/20/99

	6
	
	
	$37,945,595
	$0
	$37,945,595
	03/26/99

	7
	
	
	$31,621,891
	$0
	$31,621,891
	07/06/99

	9
	
	$1,587,002
	
	
	
	

	15
	
	-$1,546,689
	
	
	
	

	16
	
	
	$14,260,039
	$1,240,003
	$15,500,042
	09/30/99

	17
	
	$561,314
	
	
	
	

	19
	
	-$529,246
	
	
	
	

	20
	
	$2,204,821
	
	
	
	

	21
	
	$1,436,947
	
	
	
	

	22
	
	$2,230,979
	
	
	
	

	24
	
	
	$  666,030
	$2,000,000
	$2,666,030
	09/25/99

	25
	
	
	$5,000,000
	$2,436,340
	$7,436,340
	09/30/99

	26
	
	$517,988
	
	
	
	

	27
	
	$1,358,056
	
	
	
	


	28
	
	
	$23,126,710
	$2,011,018
	$25,137,728
	10/15/99

	31
	
	$92,411
	
	
	
	

	32
	
	
	
	
	
	

	33
	
	-$23,644,033
	
	
	
	

	35
	
	
	$77,296,368
	$6,721,423
	$84,017,791
	04/15/00

	36
	
	-$1,190,526
	
	
	
	

	37
	
	$465,945
	
	
	
	

	38
	
	$502,222
	
	
	
	

	40
	
	$12,000,000
	
	
	
	

	41
	
	
	$44,400,329
	$3,860,898
	$48,261,227
	05/10/00

	43
	
	-$907,120
	
	
	
	


ARTICLE G-2      CONTRACT FUNDING (CON’T) 

	 48
	
	
	$14,887,080
	$1,294,529
	$16,181,609
	07/02/00

	49
	
	$921,562
	
	
	
	

	50
	
	$274,000
	
	
	
	

	51
	
	$1,659,439
	
	
	
	

	53
	
	$259,718
	
	
	
	

	57
	
	-$1,097,490
	
	
	
	

	58
	
	$1,290,575
	
	
	
	

	59
	
	
	$27,402,697
	$2,383,843
	$29,785,540
	09/05/00

	60
	
	$410,837
	
	
	
	

	61
	
	$376,725
	
	
	
	

	62
	
	$10,000
	
	
	
	

	63
	
	
	$9,866,316
	$857,940
	$10,724,256
	09/17/00

	64
	
	$495,799
	
	
	
	

	66
	
	$274,068
	
	
	
	

	67
	
	$2,305,199
	
	
	
	

	68
	
	
	$6,797,026
	$591,046
	$7,388,072
	09/22/00

	69
	
	$249,172
	
	
	
	

	70
	
	
	$6,147,446
	$534,560
	$66,682,006
	09/30/00

	71
	
	$755,018
	
	
	
	

	72
	
	
	$14,015,990
	$1,218,782
	$15,234,772
	10/21/00

	73
	
	-$20,193,864
	
	
	
	

	74
	
	
	$61,350,200
	$5,334,800
	$6,685,000
	01/25/01

	75
	
	-$941,354
	
	
	
	

	76
	
	
	$14,844,419
	$1,290,819
	$16,135,238
	02/26/01

	77
	
	$267,886
	
	
	
	

	78
	
	
	$13,955,837
	$1,213,551
	$15,169,388
	03/19/01

	79
	
	$98,760,766
	
	
	
	

	80
	
	
	$22,650,593
	$1,969,617
	$24,620,210
	04/25/01

	82
	
	$347,511
	
	
	
	

	83
	
	
	$11,005,561
	$957,005
	$11,962,566
	

	84
	
	$483,497
	
	
	
	

	     85
	
	$3,681,862
	
	
	
	

	     86
	
	-$483,497
	
	
	
	

	    88
	
	-$794,389
	
	
	
	

	    89
	
	$255,699
	
	
	
	

	    90           
	
	
	$27,544,726
	$2,073,259
	$29,617,985
	06/06/01

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


ARTICLE  G-2     CONTRACT FUNDING (CON’T)
	    94           
	
	
	$17,544,615
	$1,403,569
	$18,948,184
	 07/20/01

	    95   
	
	$1,344,711
	
	
	
	

	    96
	
	- $12,960,000
	
	
	
	

	    97
	
	- $948,218
	
	
	
	

	    98

    99
	
	-$544,336
-$835,795
	
	
	
	

	  100
	
	$324,252
	
	
	
	

	  101
	
	-$435,513
	
	
	
	

	  102
	
	$652,153
	
	
	
	

	  103
	
	-$2,861,948
	
	
	

	  105
	
	
	 $32,317,607  
	$ 2,585,408
	$34,903,015
	  09/09/01      

	  109
	
	
	 $14,497,566
	$ 1,159,805
	$15,657,371
	  09/26/01

	  110
	
	
	 $12,334,854
	$    986,788
	$13,321,642
	  10/16/01

	  111
	
	$402,137
	
	
	

	  112
	
	$1,673,323
	
	
	
	

	  113
	
	
	$10,299,910
	$ 895,644
	$11,195,554
	10/31/01

	  114
	
	
	$ 2,894,843
	$ 251,726
	$  3,146,569
	11/05/01

	   115
	
	-$1,655,699
	
	
	
	

	   118
	
	-$678,423
	
	
	
	

	   119
	
	 $770,489
	
	
	
	

	   120
	
	
	$ 59,093,904
	$  4,727,512
	$ 63,821,416
	05/17/02

	   122
	
	-$18,190,742
	
	
	
	

	   123
	
	 
	$  20,165,769
	$  1,613,262
	$ 21,779,031
	06/25/02

	   124
	
	
	$  20,588,552
	$  1,647,084
	$ 22,235,636
	07/22/02

	   126
	
	
	$  38,572,339
	$  3,085,787
	$  41,658,126
	08/29/02

	   127
	
	-$474,777
	
	
	
	

	   128
	
	

	$24,713,877
	$   1,977,110
	$  26,690,987
	10/16/02

	   130
	
	 $339,347
	
	
	
	

	   131
	
	-$706,177
	
	
	
	

	   134
	
	$957,733
	
	
	
	

	   136
	
	-$294,294
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	$1,089,903,520
	$888,325,661
	$72,083,521
	$960,409,182
	   

	
	
	
	
	
	


ARTICLE B-6
        INCREMENTAL TRANSITION OF WORK REQUIREMENTS
The following requirements shall be transitioned into the J-BOSC in accordance with the following table: 
	Work Requirement
	Beginning
FY
	SOW

	
	
	

	Grounds Maintenance at CCAS (Including Florida Annexes) 
	01 Dec 99
	2.2.2

	Asbestos Removal at PAFB
	00
	2.2.1

	Elevator Maintenance at PAFB
	00
	2.2.1

	Grounds Maintenance at PAFB
	01
	2.2.2

	Pest Control at CCAS (Including Florida Annexes) 
	01
	2.2.2

	Family Housing Maintenance at PAFB
(includes grounds maintenance contained in 2.2.2) 
	01
	2.2.3
2.2.2

	Custodial Services at PAFB
	01
	2.2.4

	Oil/Water Separators at PAFB
	01
	2.2.1

	Refuse Collection at CCAS (Including Florida Annexes) and PAFB 
	01
	2.2.2

	Athletic Field Maintenance at PAFB      DELETED MOD 136
	
	


ARTICLE B-7
PRICED OPTIONS TO EXTEND COMMUNICATION SUPPORT            (SOW 3.3.2)
Under this contract, the government may exercise options  to continue communication support for NASA administrative and institutional management delineated in SOW 3.3.2, beyond 30 September 01.  This support includes network management, pagers, loaner pool, support to NASA specific radios (emergency services, vehicles, handhelds), Video Teleconferencing System (VITS) facilities, management of fax equipment, low bandwidth video, interface with cable plant, backbone, and other communication systems.  The government may exercise this option by written notice to the Contractor not later than  60 days prior to commencement of the option period.
ARTICLE B-8
PRICED OPTION FOR CALIBRATION SERVICES TO THE EASTERN RANGE SITES FOR THE PRECISION MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT LABORATORY (SOW 3.2.3.2)
Under this contract, the government may exercise options for calibration services to the Eastern Range sites Precision Measurement Equipment Laboratory (PMEL) as delineated in SOW 3.2.3.2.  The government may exercise this option by written notice to the contractor not later than 60 days prior to commencement of the option period.
2.2.2.1 Roads and Grounds. SGS shall provide roads and grounds maintenance at CCAFS, and only grounds maintenance at PAFB, PAFB Housing, and the Florida Annexes. The SR A1A corridor that extends 50 feet on both sides of the roadway centerline along PAFB is not included in the contract. (MOD 125)  SGS shall provide engineering to analyze and make recommendations for road rehabilitation contracts. SGS shall sweep, vacuum, and maintain the concrete SLF runway and parking aprons, and the SLF tow-way to K6-894 (OM and K6-848 (VAB) to maintain an environment that is free of foreign object debris (FOD) and ready for Orbiter landing and towing operations. SGS shall provide operator coverage 24 a per day, 7 days a week for the NASA Causeway (Indian River) and Haulover Canal drawbridges and shall operate the NASA Causeway (Banana River) drawbridge and Jay-Jay railroad bridge on an on-call basis.

SGS responsibilities shall include grass mowing, edging or trimming; eliminating weeds; applying fertilizer; maintaining the landscaping; cleaning up debris; watering; and maintaining the watering system. 

SGS shall operate and maintain all Government-furnished equipment (GFE) provided for this contract. Operators shall be properly licensed and equipment shall be maintained in safe and reliable condition.

SGS shall provide grounds and landscape maintenance for KSC, CCAS, the Florida Annexes, and PAFB common areas, vacant Military Family Housing units, and recreation areas (except the PAFB golf course, the NASA KARS facilities, and occupied family housing).  (Mod 136)  

SGS shall maintain a vegetation height of nine (9) inches or less on areas on either side of the KSC railroad tracks at three locations.  The vegetation adjacent to the tracks to 25 feet away is maintained by another party and is not the responsibility of JBOSC.  The areas are generally of a rectangular shape on both sides of the tracks as follows:  Roberts Road Area:  Located just east of KSC Gate 2C.  The length of the rectangles from “blue sign to blue sign” is 800 feet on both sides of the tracks.  The width of the rectangles begins at 25 feet from the track centerline and extends to 125 feet away from the track centerline on either side.  Suspect Siding Area:  Located southeast of KSC Gate 4 on State Road 3.  The length of the rectangles is from the far west end of the railroad spur for a distance of 800 feet to the east on both sides of the tracks.  The width of the rectangle begins at 25 feet from the track centerline to 145 feet away from the track centerline on either side.  RPSF Area:  Located about 525 feet east from the southeast corner of the RPSF facility.  The length of the rectangles is from 525 feet east from the southeast corner of the RPSF fence for a distance of 800 feet to the east along the length of the track on either side. The width of the rectangles begins at 25 feet from the track centerline to 50 feet away from the track centerline on either side.  (Mod 132)    

SGS shall maintain a planting program for improved and semi-improved “A” areas. This task includes pruning trees, shrubs, and hedges and removing the cuttings; replacing grass sod; and removing stumps and dead plants. SGS shall maintain grass, shrubs, and trees in a healthy green color.

J-BOSC TECHNICAL EXHIBIT 5.5-830

ATHLETIC FIELDS TO BE SERVICED

Patrick Air Force Base:

NONE   Mod 136 
Cape Canaveral Air Station:


Softball Field Complex - (located behind Cape Commander’s Building)

_1092026373.xls
Sheet1

		Contract Period		Estimated Cost				Available Award Fee				Contract Value

		Phase-In Period

		(Sept. 1998)		$1,113,485								$1,113,485

		Basic Period Thru Mod 134

		(10/1/98-9/30/03)		$1,011,858,392				$66,291,808				$1,078,150,200

		Mod No. 136		($272,941)				($21,353)				($294,294)

		Option 3AA

		(10/1/99-9/30/00)		$2,065,721				$165,258				$2,230,979

		Option 3AB		$6,589,025				$527,123				$7,116,148

		(10/1/00-9/30/03)

		Option 5A

		(4/1/99-9/30/03)		$1,469,446				$117,556				$1,587,002

		Subtotal		$1,022,823,128				$67,080,392				$1,089,903,520

		Option 1 Thru Mod 134

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$1,145,355,867				$83,271,733				$1,228,627,600

		Mod No. 136		($744,493)				($59,560)				($804,053)

		Option 2A (Not exercised mod 112)

		(10/1/01-9/30/03)		$0				$0				$0

		Option 2B (Not to be exercised mod 112)

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$0				$0				$0

		Option 3B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$12,352,470				$988,198				$13,340,668

		Option 4A (Not exercised Mod 134)

		(1/1/02-9/30/03)		$0				$0				$0

		Option 4B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$3,878,269				$310,262				$4,188,531

		Option 5B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$1,657,930				$132,633				$1,790,563

		TOTAL		$2,185,323,171				$151,723,658				$2,337,046,829

		*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1090656540.xls
Sheet1

		BASIC PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE						Available Award Fee Through Previous Mods		Total Award Fee For Mod 136		Adjusted Available Award Fee		Earned Award Fee		Award Fee Score and Mod		Award Fee Score

		10/01/98		03/31/99				$7,751,315				$7,751,315		$6,201,701		80% Mod 15		15

		04/01/99		09/30/99				$6,103,304				$6,103,304		$4,910,222		80% Mod 36		36

		10/01/99		03/31/00				$7,856,460				$7,856,460		$6,756,375		86% Mod 57		57

		04/01/00		09/30/00				$6,476,529				$6,476,529		$5,505,049		85% Mod 75		75

		10/01/00		03/31/01				$7,583,762				$7,583,762		$6,750,060		89% Mod 99

		04/01/01		09/30/01				$6,921,803				$6,921,803		$6,243,380		91%Mod118

		10/01/01		03/31/02				$5,277,839		-$5,352		$5,272,487		$4,819,979		91%Mod127

		04/01/02		09/30/02				$9,839,871		-$5,426		$9,834,445

		10/01/02		03/31/03				$8,045,879		-$5,501		$8,040,378

		04/01/03		09/30/03				$8,045,882		-$5,556		$8,040,326

		BASIC SUBTOTAL						$73,902,644		-$21,835		$73,880,809

		OPTION PERIOD

		10/01/03		03/31/04				$8,068,061		-$5,658		$8,062,403

		04/01/04		09/30/04				$8,065,447		-$5,697		$8,059,750

		10/01/04		03/31/05				$8,153,332		-$5,739		$8,147,593

		04/01/05		09/30/05				$8,152,342		-$5,774		$8,146,568

		10/01/05		03/31/06				$8,271,798		-$5,849		$8,265,949

		04/01/06		09/30/06				$8,271,429		-$5,881		$8,265,548

		10/01/06		03/31/07				$8,438,962		-$6,060		$8,432,902

		04/01/07		09/30/07				$8,436,280		-$6,135		$8,430,145

		10/01/07		03/31/08				$8,635,347		-$6,344		$8,629,003

		04/01/08		09/30/08				$8,634,936		-$6,423		$8,628,513

		OPTION SUBTOTAL						$83,127,934		-$59,560		$83,068,374

		GRAND TOTAL						$157,030,578		-$81,395		$156,949,183





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






